

Jvs.

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 18784 OF 2023  
IN  
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION (L) NO. 17983 OF 2023**

<b>Supreme Court and High Court Litigants Association</b>	}	
<b>In the matter between</b>		
<b>Supreme Court and High Court Litigants Association</b>	}	<b>Applicant</b>
<b>Versus</b>		
<b>Central Bureau of Investigation &amp; Ors.</b>	}	<b>Petitioner</b>
	}	<b>Respondents</b>

Digitally signed  
by JAYANT  
VISHWANATH  
SALUNKE  
Date:  
2023.01.22  
18:12:49 +0530

**WITH  
INTERM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 19336 OF 2023  
AND  
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO. 19612 OF 2023  
IN  
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION (L) NO. 17983 OF 2023**

Mr. Vijay Kurle with Mr. Hania Shaikh for  
the applicant in IAST/18784/2023.

Mr. Sudeep Pasbola, Senior Advocate i/b.  
Mr. Rahul Arote for the applicant in  
IAST/19336/2023.

Mr. K. S. Patil with Mr. Ashish Kumar  
Srivastava and Mr. D. V. Patil for  
respondent no. 1 (CBI).

**CORAM: ALOK ARADHE, CJ. &  
BHARATI DANGRE, J.**

**DATE: JANUARY 22, 2025**

**P.C.:**

1. Learned counsel for the applicants submits that the arguing counsel is not available on account of his personal difficulty. He, therefore, prays for an adjournment.
2. List on **5<sup>th</sup> February 2025**.

**(BHARATI DANGRE, J.)**

**(CHIEF JUSTICE)**